

The First Trust Growth Strength™ Net Fee Index Methodology

The First Trust Growth Strength[™] Net Fee Index ("Index") seeks to provide exposure to well-capitalized companies with strong market positions. The Index is comprised of 50 securities selected objectively based on cash on hand, debt ratios and volatility. The Index components are equally weighted at each guarterly rebalance.

INDEX METHODOLOGY

The First Trust Growth Strength[™] Net Fee Index seeks to produce a daily return reflective of the performance of the underlying Index, The Growth Strength Index, after accounting for a daily withholding equivalent to a 0.65% annual management fee.

To be included in the Index, the companies are screened and generally have strong balance sheets, a high degree of liquidity, the ability to generate earnings growth, and a record of financial strength and profit growth.



IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

The First Trust Growth Strength[™] Net Fee Index ("FTIS Index") is a product of FT Indexing Solutions LLC ("FTIS"). FIRST TRUST[®] and FIRST TRUST GROWTH STRENGTH[™] NET FEE INDEX are trademarks of First Trust Portfolios L.P. (collectively, with FTIS and their respective affiliates, "First Trust"). The foregoing index and trademarks have been licensed for use for certain purposes by Nasdaq and Pacific Life & Annuity Company ("Pac Life") in connection with the FTIS Index.

The Nasdaq U.S. Benchmark[™] Index ("Nasdaq Index") is a product of Nasdaq, Inc. (which with its affiliates is referred to as "Nasdaq"). Nasdaq[®] and THE NASDAQ US BENCHMARK[™] INDEX are trademarks of Nasdaq. The foregoing index and trademarks have been licensed for use for certain purposes by FTIS and Pac Life in connection with the FTIS Index.

FTIS has contracted with Nasdaq, Inc. (which with its affiliates is referred to as "Nasdaq") to calculate and maintain the FTIS Index. Nasdaq does not guarantee the timeliness, accurateness, or completeness of the FTIS Index or any data or information relating thereto and shall have no liability in connection with the FTIS Index or any data or information relating thereto.



THE FIRST TRUST GROWTH STRENGTH™ NET FEE INDEX